December 2020. These amendments did not increase the original budget since $1,500,000 of ARPA funds

were allowed to be used on police wages.

For the General Fund, original budget basis revenue, including other financing sources was $16,687,192;

final budgeted revenues were $17,486,034.  Original General Fund budgeted expenditures, including

other financing uses, were $17,521,542; final budgeted expenditures were $17,456,615. Actual General

Fund expenditures, including other financing uses, were $16,333,299 or $1,123,316 less than budgeted.

Capital Assets and Debt Administration

Capital Assets

At the end of fiscal year 2021, the City had $131,317,105 invested in land, construction in progress,

buildings and improvements, land improvements, machinery and equipment, furniture and fixtures,

vehicles, sewer lines and infrastructure, net of accumulated depreciation. Of this total, $74,623,261 was

reported in the governmental activities and $56,693,844 was reported in business-type activities.

Governmental and Business-type activities were restated at December 31, 2020. See Note 3 for additional

details.

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON

CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(UNAUDITED)

14

Table 3 shows fiscal year 2021 balances of capital assets as compared to the 2020 balances:

2021 2020* 2021 2020* 2021 2020

Land 4,585,102$   4,577,792$   257,026$   257,026$   4,842,128$   4,834,818$

Construction in progress 1,996,230   494,124   7,472,727   3,740,418   9,468,957   4,234,542

Total Non-Depreciable 6,581,332   5,071,916   7,729,753   3,997,444   14,311,085   9,069,360

Buildings and Improvements 17,660,977   18,212,251   7,071,812   7,282,571   24,732,789   25,494,822

Land Improvements -   -   3,187,225   3,402,442   3,187,225   3,402,442

Machinery and equipment 1,239,400   947,296   2,079,168   2,103,135   3,318,568   3,050,431

Furniture and fixtures 63,456   29,913   1,158   1,260   64,614   31,173

Vehicles 2,502,807   2,317,282   1,083,118   889,789   3,585,925   3,207,071

Sewer Lines -   -   12,215,420   12,386,039   12,215,420   12,386,039

Infrastructure:

StreetsPavements/Sidewalks 44,232,607   45,619,912   -   -   44,232,607   45,619,912

BridgesTraffic Signals 197,854   222,631   -   -   197,854   222,631

Storm sewersStorm Sewers -   -   23,326,190   23,772,744   23,326,190   23,772,744

Traffic signalizationCulverts/bridges 2,144,828   2,071,749   -   2,144,828   2,071,749

Total Depreciable,

Net of Depreciation 68,041,929   69,421,034   48,964,091   49,837,980   117,006,020   119,259,014

Total Capital Assets,

Net of Depreciation 74,623,261$   74,492,950$   56,693,844$   53,835,424$   131,317,105$   128,328,374$

*Restated

Governmental Activities Business-Type Activities Total

Table 3 - Capital Assets

The City’s largest capital asset category is infrastructure which includes roads, bridges, culverts,

sidewalks, curbs, annexed roadways, right-of-ways, street lighting, and traffic signals.  These items are

immovable and of value only to the City; however, the annual cost of purchasing these items is quite